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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No.
V.
Drew A. Dunworth,
Defendant.
NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail
to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim

or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important
to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE ALAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITHINFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
814-765-2641, ext 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No.
v.
Drew A. Dunworth,

Defendant.

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

ANDNOW, comes Greenpoint Credit LLC, by and through its attorneys, Edward F. Voelker,
Jr., Esq., Chad R. Callahan, Gregory W. Bevington, and Voelker & Associates, P.C., and avers the

following in support of its Complaint in Replevin:

1. Drew A. Dunworth, hereinafter referred to as “Defendant,” is an individual whose

last known address is RD 1 Box 368, Grampian, PA 16838.

2. Greenpoint Credit LLC hereinafter referred to as “Plaintiff,” is a limited liability

company and 1s duly authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

3. On or about November 2, 1998, Defendant entered into a “Retail Installment
Contract, Security Agreement, Waiver of Trial by Jury and Agreement to Arbitration or Reference
or Trial by Judge Alone,” hereinafter referred to as the “Security Agreement,” whereby Defendant
purchased and financed from Riverview Homes, Inc., Rt. 22 Mobile Home Mart, a 1999 Dutch
Housing, Inc. Dutchess manufactured home (serial no. 18141E) with certain furnishings, equipment,

appliances, and accessories included at the time of purchase, hereinafter collectively referred to as
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the “Manufactured Home.” A true and correct copy of the Security Agreement is marked as Exhibit

“A” and is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

4. It is believed and therefore averred that the Manufactured Home is located at the

residence of Defendant.

S. The Security Agreement was assigned for value to Plaintiff's predecessor-in-interest,

Greenpoint Credit Corp., on or about November 2, 1998, as permitted by the Security Agreement.

6. The Security Agreement was subsequently assigned for value to Plaintiff as permitted

by the Security Agreement.

7. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Defendant promised to pay the financed amount

of $37,575.00.

8. As security for the loan, Defendant, by the Security Agreement, granted Plaintiff's

predecessor-in-interest a security interest in the Manufactured Home.

9. Plaintiff’s predecessor-in-interest perfected its security interest in the Manufactured
Home by having an encumbrance placed on the title thereto. A true and correct copy of the
Certificate of Title for a Vehicle is marked as Exhibit “B” and is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.

10.  Plaintiff avers that the approximate retail value of the Manufactured Home is

$28,212.00.

11.  Defendant has defaulted under the Security Agreement by failing to make payments
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when due. As of October 28, 2004, the delinquent payment amount due and owing from Defendant

to Plaintiff is $1,581.37.

12 As of October 28, 2004, the amount owed by Defendant to Plaintiff, not including
costs, attorneys' fees and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home, is $42,715.14.

The interest on said amount is accruing at the daily rate of $11.10.

13. Defendant has failed to surrender the Manufactured Home upon Plaintiff's demand.

14, On May 9, 2004, Plaintiff provided Defendant with a Notice of Default, a true and

correct copy of the same is marked as Exhibit “C” and is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

15.  Plaintiff is now entitled to immediate possession of the Manufactured Home.

16.  Plaintiff is entitled to attorneys fees under the terms of the Security Agreement.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims judgment for possession of the Manufactured Home or the
value of such in the sum of $28,212.00, plus attorneys fees in the amount of $600.00, costs, interest

from October 28, 2004, and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home.



Respectfully submitted,

VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Chad R. Callahan
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543
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BUYER(S): Naws: — OREW A. DUNWORTH k- LY —
NAME: - -
NAME:

BUYERS NAME: —. SCuNTY, CLEARFIETD o
ADDRESS: XD I BOX 3€38 omy. _GRAMZPTAN .STATE: 2A 71 26838 -

PHOVE: (8214) 236-C316 s sec.am; 189-62-5€29 4 I
PROSOSED LOCATION OF MANUFACTURED HOVE RR - 30X 368, GRAMP-AN, PA 16838 . .
“L" *me," “myselt" cr "my" mean all parsons who sign this Contrect as buyer or co-buyer, jointly and saverally, and “you" or
“your” mean the Seller and any assignee. This Contract will be submittec to the Creditor indicated below, at 2 focal office and, i
approvad, it will be assigned to that Creditor. On the date of this Contract, | buy from you on & credit sale basis the manufactured
home described on page 2, together with fumishings, equipment, appliances and accessories includad in the manufactured
home at the time of purchase (called “Manufactured Home”).

CREDITOR: GREENPO_NT CREDIT CORP.

PROMISE TO PAY: | promise to pay you at such adcress as you may direct the Unpaid Balance shown on page 2 of this
Contract {{tem 5) with interast at the rate of:

1,00 % per
year until the cef is fully paid, { will pay this amount in instaliments as shown in the payment schedule until the Lnpaid Belence
lofully paid.if,on _2C/2C/28 I etill owe any amount under this Contract, | will pay such amount in full on thet cate, which
Is calied the "Maturity Date.” Each monthly payment will be appiied as of its scheduled due date. If no Interest rate is disciosed

above, the (nterest rate is the Annual Percuntage Rate shown below. i
} . i o PP
ANNUAL FINANCE CHARGE | Amount Financed | Total of Payments l Total SalePrics ~ !}
PERCENTAGE . The Sal cotatmy; r
RATE T!wmlmgu-.tuf:wi‘. ma.n’;oun_:lvmnl:dw | g’é‘”":_")_::
Th tef my credit . Frevided © meoron r ravemadsal ; nCWdTg M H
“oue:lw::y - xgﬁm:?. my behuif Frymatsas schaduloc: i $ : o.f‘_, 5.00 - : .
B ” B i = hd - 3
; 12.00 % § 91,247.4C $i23,82 2,997 .4C i
i 5 -_.__"f.’

Sae Contract terms for scdtonal informaton
about nonpaymet, detaut, required

repaymantin Ll 2efcre the sohedund  TNRRRr ' 157 . ) = Novs 20 S = 98 -
dale,ard wepaymantmindsend | (N R, —os ! s 35 gg bty :w:: NOVEMBER 2 @ :
pansitas. H t > : . B8gnn; H g
Prepayment: it | Fay off earty, I 4l not ; ; $ 80 momriy, tegmning 9 i
have 13 paya penalty. buz | wit natbe [ igh d s .CC | Mansiy, Eaganing 19 !
wnited Darelnd ol ke Srepaid  Lriigi] : H ;

Finanos Charge, if ary.

Security: i give you a sequrity intsrest in The goods or prozarty being purchasad.

Late Charge: i apaymanmismarathan_ 15 daysiate, 1 4t ba charged 2 % of “ha unpaid amoLn of such peymant, no® i exosed

: $ 5.00 . ) ) N .

Assumptien: Someore buying rry Mamfachrac Honma mayno: assume the remainder of the Conkactar the arigihal Brms without your prigr weitn
consert.

. Estimates: Ainumerca: discosuresexcept he late payrentdiscicsu-asars estinass
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F Desctiption of Rape naME; DUTCH HOUSING, INC.

moceL, JCTCEESS

veart__ 99 new_ X usEp

W

SERIAL -
NUMBERS: 1814°.F

LExgTH: 60

' Manufactumd
ADDITIONAL SXKTRTONG

Home:
I
|
l
: ACGESSORIES

: AND FLANISHINGS:

'Y, Cash Prics (lnduﬂmgS&c

PROPERTY INSURANG. Property insurence on the |

Toxet$_______.CCy 8 _42,75C.00 | Manuactured Home is required for the term of this .
2. a. Cash Down Paymam §___4,175.00  Contract. | have the right to chocse the person through |
b. Trade-in (Year, Make, Modsl): whom it is cbiained. By marking the appropriate fine :
length ___ =~ wiah below, | elact to buy the coverage indicatad fram you
Gross Valua 8 .CC tiens§ - .CO forthotenna.ndpmmhmshown. and | want i financed
(Beler » cay ol ; on this Contract.
Net T .CC i
Total D rade-n Value S 3 c: 175.00 Typeofinsurance  Term Premium
fiyllﬂl ‘ [] . - . —
! 8. Unpaid Balance of Cash Frics (1 minus2) 37, 575.00  Fryeaaramonese  _CMOS § .00 .
. 4. Amounts paid 1o others on my behat” 3 i CMOS § .ce |
a. To Insuranoe Companies: i _ s :
Froparty insuzance s .CO . - b .
O s Cre s 2 %0 | UABILITY INSURANGE COVERAGE FOR BopiLY|
b. To Public Cficisls: ) , ; + INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED TD . -
(1) Carificate of Thie s ce - - OTHERS I8 NOT INCLUDED UNLESS INDICATEDIN | -
@ s o THE PROPERTY INSURANCE SECTION ABOVE.
. To Creditor: CREDIT LIFE INSURANCE: Credit Life Insurance is .
For: $ .6 net required for this Contract or & factor in its appro/al :
d. To: . it | elact Credit Life insurance, the name(s} of the i
For: proposed insured(s) are: P
s .C0 ‘| | Proposed Insured
e To: : ' Proposed Inswed
For: = i (Only spouse can be insurec jointly.)
§ .8
t To: 'Thnsinsuraneemmtpaycffallofmy&andﬁn
For oxect amount of is shown on my pelicy or :
) 00 certificate. My signature indicates my siection 10 obtain |
g To: - ;-cm&uolnwrancamrageforﬂ\smmand
For: : premium shown: I
l T $ | Typa of Coverage Term Premium
© b To . -
For: __ Single § —
$ i
Total @~b+crd+e+fegsh) & _ 06 il Joint $ '
» 5. Unpaid Balance (3 plus 4) § 37,875.CC ‘
Date
| €. Prepaid Finanoa Charge $ .CC (sigrature)
‘ 7. Amaunt Financed (5 nrinus 8) § 37,575.¢C¢C ! Date l'
! 1 understand and agree that a portion of certain of these amacunts l @gnas)
| may be retained by you or your afilliata. {# pint coveraga is desired, both proposed insurads rmstm)

PAISCIT 0497 ORIGINAL

COPY L 314 ]




ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SECURITY INTEREST: | grant you a security interest under the Uniform Commerclal Code in (1) the Manutactured Home and in
all gocds that are or may hersafter by operation of law become accessions to it, (2) ail appliances, machinery, ecuipment and
ather goods furnished with the Manufectured Home (whather or not installed or affixec to #) including but not limited to the items
listec as "Additionai Accessories and Fumishinga® on page 1 of this Contract, (3) any refunds ot uneamed insurance premiums
finenced in this Contract, (£) any substitutions or repiacements of the foregoing, and () all procesds of such Manufactured
Home and accessions, ard of any Additional Accessories and Furnishings. This security interest securss payment and
performance of my obligations under this Contrac?, inclucing any addiional cebt arising because of my failure to paform my
obligations under this Contract and inciuces any contractual extensions, renewals or modifications. My axecution of this Contract
constitutes a waiver of my personal property and homestead exemption rights to the personal property hersin described. | will
sign and deliver to you whatever financing statements anc other cocuments you deem necessary to allow you to perfect your
security inferest in any personal property and fodures. | agree that you may file this security instrument or a reproduction therect
in the real estale records or other appropriate index as a financing statement for any of the items specified above. Any
reproduction of this security Instrument or any other security agreement or financing statement, and any extensions, renowals, or
amencments thersc?, shall be sufficient to perfect a security Irtereet with respect to such itams.

PREPAYMENT: | MAY PREPAY THIS CONTRACT IN FULL OR IN PART AT ANY TIME WITHOUT PENALTY, BUT I WILL
NOT BE ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF THE PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE, IF ANY. IF | MAKE A PARTIAL PREPAYMENT,

THERE WILL BE NO CHANGE IN THE DUE DATES OR AMOUNTS OF MY MONTHLY PAYMENTS, UNLESS YOU AGREE
IN WRITING TO THOSE CHANGES. :

PROPERTY INSURANCE:

8. Minimum Caverage. | am required to provide physical damage insurance coverage protecting the Manutacturec Home for
the term' of this Contrac! against ioss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage” and any other hazards,
including flood, for which you require insurance, In an amourt equal to the lesser of the actual cash valve of the
Manufacturad Homs or the remaining unpaid batance | ows from time to time under this Contract (the *Minimum Coverage™).
The insurance policy will contain a loss payable clause protecting you (as your interest may appeer), and provide for &
10-day notioe of cancellation to you. Unless you consent in writing, | shall not acd any additional loss payee o the insuwance

pelicy. 1 have the right to chocse the person through whom the property Insurance pokey is obtained. If my inswance.. -

coverege expires or is cancelied prior to payment in full of this Contract. | must obtain no less than the Minimum Coverage at
my axpense for the remaining term of this Contract. Should 1 fail to maintain the Minimum Coverage, you may, but &re not
obiigated to, chtain insurance coverage. ! agrea that any insurance yecu purchese may be for the protection of only your
interest in the Menufactured Home, may not fully protect me in the event of a loss, and may be for such reasonabls period as
you determine. If you Cecide, in your sols discretion, to obtain insurance, you will notify me of that fact and that the cost, plus-

interest at the Cortract rate, will be added t my cabt. | wili repay such amount during the term of the policy in the menner -
requastsc by you. | understand that the insurance premiums may be higher ¥f you must purchase the insurance than migitbe -

the case if | hac purchased the insurance, anc that you may purchase the insurance from an affiiated company which may
receive a profit for this service.

b. Assignment and Application of insurance Proceeds. | hereby grant anc essign to you the proceeds of eny and ali
Insurance coverage on the Mamufactured Home, including any optional coverage, such as earthquake insurance, which in

type or amount is beyond the Minimum Caverage. In the event of a loss to the Manufacturec Home, | shall give prompt notice

to you and the insurance carier. if | fail to promptly notify or make proct of loss to the insurance carier, you may do so on my
behalf. Ali physical camage insurance proceeds, including proceeds from optional covarage, shall ke applied to restoration or
repair of the Manufactured Home, uniess you and | agree otherwise in writing or unless such restoration or repair is not
econornically practical or feasible, or your security interest would be lessenec. it such restoration or repair is not practical or
feasible, or your security interest woldd be lessened, you shall apply the insurance proceeds to the remaining unpaic balance
of this- Contract, whethsr or not then cue, and give me any excess. | authorize any insurer to pay you cirectly. | hereby

appoint you as my limited attorney-in-fact to sigh my name to any check, draft, or other document necessary to cbtain such
insurance paymsnts,

LATE CHARGE: i agree to pay & late charge for [ate payment as set forth on the front of this Contract. Oniy onhe late cherge will
be mace on any delinquent installment regardlass of the period for which that installment remains in defaukt. Atter this Contract
matures, whether by acceleration or gtherwise, | will not bs charged a it charge.

RETURNED CHECK CHARQES: | will pay you the actual charge of the dishonoring institution (or such higher amount
as allowed by law) if any check given to you is not honored because of insutficient funds or because no such account exists.



. . EVENTS OF DEFAULT: | will be (n cefault under this Contract if: (a) ! ‘ail to make any payment when due; (b) ! tail to timely

make renta] payments, or to pay other charges and assessments, relating to the real property andjcr facility on which the
Manufactured Home is located; (c) | viclate restrictive covanants, rules or regulations relating to the real property andfor facility
where the Manufactured Homs Is located; (d) | fail to kesp the Manufactured Home in good repair and conditior:, a8 you may
reasonsbly determine; (@) | remave the Manufactured Home from the address shown on this Contract unless | notity you in
advance and receive your written consent; {f) | sell or attempt to seil or to transfer any beneficial (nterest in the Manutactured
Home without first obtaining your written consent; {g) | allow the Manufacturad Home to become part of any real astate without
first obtaining your written consent; (n) | encumbaer or abandon the M anufactured Home or use it for hire or illegaily; () | fail to
promptly pay any taxes and other liens and encumbrances on the Manufactured Home or on the real property on which & is
located, if this Is my responsibility; andfor () | fail to do anything alse which | have promigec to do uncer this Contract.

NOTICE OF DEFAULT: if any of the above specifisd Events of Defauit have occurred, you may do whatever is necessary to
correct my default. You will, except as sat forth below, first give me a Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default before you
accelerate payment of the remalining unpais belanos | owe ycu or repossess or forecicse on any property which secures this
Contract. The Notice will tell me what my default is and how { can cure it. Except as required Sy appiicable law, you are not
required to senc me this Notice when (1) you have alreedy sent a Notice twice within the preceding one-year period, (2) | have
abandonaed or voiuntarily surendered the Manufactured Home, or (3) other axtreme circumstances exist.

CURE OF DEFAULT: | may cure a defauit at ary tims belore title to the Manu‘actured Homs is tranaferred from me, which will
be at least 45 days alter receipt of the Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default. To cure a default, I must pay: (a) ail amounts
which would have been due in the absence of default and acosieration; (b) the attornay fees set forth below; (¢} any lats charges
that are due; and (d) reasonable costs which ara actually incumec for detaching and transporting the Manufactured Home to the
site of sale. | must also perform any cther obligation | would have hac to psrform In the absence of default.

REWMEDIES UPON DEFAULT: [t [ co not curs the detault, you may do sither or both of the following at the end of the notice
pericd, as aliowed by epplicable law: {a) you can require me to immediately pay you the entire remeining unpaid balence due
under this Contract plus accrued inta:ut or (b) you can repossess the Manutactured Home pursuant to the security Interest | .
give you under this Contract. If you are not required to send ma the Notice cf Defaut and Right ‘o Cure Defaull, you will have-.
these rights immaciately Upoh my defau. Once you get possession of the Manutactured Home you will sell it. If the amount from .
the sale, after axpenses, is iess than what | owe you, | will pay you the difference excapt as otherwise provided by law. AR

remedies are cumulative and you may enforce them separately or together in any crder you deem necessary to protect your . "*

security.

ARBITRATIGN OF DISPUTES AND WAIVER CF JURY TRIAL:
8. Dispute Resolution. Any controversy or claim between or among you and me or our assigneses arising out of or relating to

this Contract or any agreements or instruments relating to or delivered in connection with this Contract, Inciucing any claim .. - .-

based on or arising from an alleged tort, shall, if requestad by either ycu or me, be determined by arbitration, reference, of -
trial by a judge as provided below. A controversy invelving only a single claimant, or claimants who are reieted or mdng
clkaims arising from a single transastion, shal! be detarmined by “arbitration as described below. Any other controversy shail be
determined by |ucicial refersnce of the controversy to & referee appointed by the couit or, if the court where the controversy
is venued lacks the power to appoint a raferee, by triaf by a judge without a jury, as describec below. YOU AND | AGREE
AND UNDERSTAND THAT WE ARE GIVING UP THE RIQHT TO TRIAL BY JURY, AND THERE SHALL BE NO JURY

WHETHER THE CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM IS DECIDED BY ARBITRATION, BY JUDICIAL REFERENCE, OR BY
TRIAL BY A JUDGE.

b. Arbitration. Since this Contract touches and concemns interstate commerce, an arbitration uncer this Contrect shell be
conducted In accordance with the Linited States Arbitration Act (Titie 9, United States Cods), notvithstancing any choice of
law provision in this Contract. The Commercial Rules of the American Arbitration Association ("AAA”) elso shall epply. “he
arbitrator(s) shall follow the law anc shall give effect to atatites of limitation in determining any claim. Any controversy
concaming whether an issue is arbitrable shall ba determined by the arbitrator(s). The awarc of the arbitrator(s) shall ke In
writing and incluce & statement of reascns for the award. The avrerd shall be final. Judgment upon the award may te entered
in any court having jurisdiction, and no challenge to entry of judgment upon the awarc shall be entertained except as
provided by Section 10 of the Unitec States Arbitraticn Act or upon a fincing of manitest injustice.

¢. Judicial Reference or Trial by a Judge. If requested by either you or me, any controversy or claim uncer subparagraph (8)
that is not submitteci to arbitration as proviced in subparagraph (b) shall be cetermined by referenca to a referee appointed
by the court who, sitting alone and without jury, shall decide all questions of law and fact, You and 1 shall designate {c the
court a referee selacted under the auspices of the AAA in the same manner as arbitrators are selected in AAA-sponsored
proceadings. The referes shall be an active attomey or retirec judge. If the court where the controvarsy is vanued lacks the
power to appoint a referes, the controvarsy instead shall ke cecidec by trial by & judge withcut a jury.
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. d. SeifeHelp, Foreclosurs, and Provisioral Remedies. The provisions of this paragraph shall not imit any rights that you or}
may have 1o exercise aeif-help remecies such as set-off or repossession, to forecioss by power of sale or judicially against or
sell any collateral or security, or to obtain any provisional or ancillary remecies from a court of competent urisdiction before,
after or curing the pendency of any arbitration under subparagraph (b) above. Neither the obtaining nor the exercise of any
such remady shall serve as a waiver of the right of sither you or me to cemand that the relatec or any other dispute or
oontroversy be determined by arbitration as provided above.

ATTORNEY FEES: I’ | prevail in any legal action or arbitration proceeding which is commenced in connection with the
enforcement cf this Contract or any instrument or agreemant required under this Contract, or I connection with any dispute
relating to this Contract, you will pay ry reasonable attorney fees, court costs anc necessary Cisburssments incurrec in
connection with such action or procesding, as determinec by the court, the referee, or the arbitrator(s) in accordance with the
law. 1t you preveil in any such action cr proceeding, or in the exercise ot any seil-help remedy as described above, | will pay any
courl costa and necessary disbursaments to the full axtent permitted by law, together with reascnable feas Imposad on you by
an attorney who Is not your sslaried empioyes, provided that prior to commencemernt of lagal action such fees may not exceed

$50.00 and further provicec that no attorney fees may be charged prior to my receipt of the Notice of Default anc Right to Cure
Defautt,

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS: | agree: (a) to pay with my monthly instaliments, if requestec by you to do so, the
estimated amount necessary to pay yearly taxes, sssessments and insurance premiums that will bacome due within the
next twelve-month period; (L) to pay you a transfer fee if | seil the Manutactured Hems, uniess such fee is prohibited by law; (¢
tc pay interest at the Contract rate on the remeining unpaic bzlance plus accrued interest, from the date of maturity untli paid in
full; (d) to reimburse you immediately upon your demand, with interest at the Contract rate, the amount of funds you actually
advance on my behall to correct my default, and (e) that it | am married, and residing in a community property state, both my
community property and separate proparty will be iiabie for all payments due under this Contract.

ASSIGNMENT: You may assign this Cortrect to any person or entity. Alf rights granted to you under this Contract shafi apply to
any assignee of this Contract.

CREDIT INFORMATION: You may investigate my credit hisiory and credit capacity in connection with opening anc coliscting
my account and share information about me and my account with credt reporting agencies. You may sell or otherwisa fumish

information about me, Including Insurance infarmation, to al cthers who may lawfully recelve such information. You may fumish~ =

specific information about the Manufactured Heme and any Insurance poliicies on the Manufactured Home to any insurance
agort to enable such agent to quota premiums to me anc solicit my insurance business.

WAIVER: Waiver of any cefzuit shail not constitute a weiver of any other default. No term of this Contract shall be changed
unless in writing and signed by one of your officers. This Contreict is the entire agreement between us anc | agree thet no oral or .
implied representasions have been made to induce me to enter into this Contract, :

VALIDITY: Wherever possibie each provision of this Contract shall be interpreted in such manner &s to be effective and vaik
under applicabie law, but if any provision of this Coniract shall be prehibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision
shell be insffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalicity, without invalidating he remainder of such provision or the
remeining provisions of this Contract. This Contract shall be of no effect until and unless signed by me and you. In no event shatl
any charge under this Contract excesd the highest amount allowed by applicable law. If any excess charge is received, such
oxcess shall be refunded or applied to the amount due.

GOVERNING LAW: Each provision of this Contract shall be construed in accordance vith and governed by the laws of the state
of Pernsylvania, providec that to the extert you have greater rights cr remedies under Feceral lew, such choice of state law
shail not be deemwd tc ceprive you of such greater rights anc remedies under Federal law,
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» YOU AND [ HAVE READ AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THIS CONTRACT, INCLUDING THE PARAGRAPH CALLING FOR
AESOLVING DISPUTES BY ARBITRATION, REFERENCE, OR TRIAL BY A JUDGE, AND NOT BY JURY TRIAL, AND

AGREE THAT THIS CONTRACT SETS FORTH OUR ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THAT NO OTHER PROMISES HAVE
BEEN MADE.

ACCEPTEC: The torsgoing Convactis herety assgned unzere arms | If you do not meet r Contract cbligations, you
ofthe Assgnarttelow. ! may lose your manutactured home.
. Notice to Buyer: Do not sign this Contract in biank.
- You are sntitied to an exact copy of the Contract
: you sign. Keep It to protect your legal rights.

RIVERVIEW HOMSS, INC.
seEr; RT. 22 MOBILE HZOME MART

SIS RD. 1, BOX - -

NEW AIEXANDRIA, PA  1567CCCCC
Y H -

SIGNATURE: 7 —-
SELLERS
Tme ﬁ?x)r,n ' : Immwmmrm:mmim

| AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS ON ALL PAGES OF THIS RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT AND
ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS CONTRACT.

BN

(Sigraiure of Buyer) {Signanure of Co-Buyer)
ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER

TO CREDITOR INDICATED ON PAGE 1 {"Crecitor)

With respact to this retail instaliment contract (Contract”) signec by one ar more buyers ("Buyer®), SELLER reprssents
and warrants that: (1) Buyer's creck statement submitted herewith is completsly accurate uniess otherwise specified; (2) Buyer -
was legally competent to contract at the time of Buysr's execution of this Contract; (3) this Contract arosa from the bona fice
sale of the merchandise described in this Contract; (¢) the cown payment was made by Buyer in cash uniess otherwise specified L
and no part thereof was loaned cireclly or indirectly by Seller to Buyer; (5) any trade-in, ar other consideration, received as any -
part of the down payment is sccurately describad on page 2 and has been vaiued at its bona fide value, and any amount owed
on such trade-in or other property is accurately cescribed on page Z and has been paid off by Seler prior % or
cantemporaneously with the assignment of this Contract to Crediior; (6) there is now owing on this Contract the amount set forth
herein; (7) this Contract and any guaranty submitted in connection herewith is in all respects legally enforceable against each
purported signatory therecf; (8) Sellsr has the right to aasign this Contract and thershy to convey gocd tie to it; (8) in the event
of any claim or defense assertsd by any Buyer, or any heirs or assigns of Buyer, with respect to the M anufactured Home or
other property or consleration transferred pursuant to this retail instaliment contract, Sefler agrees that it will indemnify and hold
Creditor harmless from all such claims anc deferses as wall as from all costs reasonably incurred by Crediter in connection
therewith, including but not fimited to reascnabie attomey feas ent court costs; and (10) in accordance with the Fair Credit
Reparting Act, Seller hes notifiec Buyer that this Contract is to be submitted to Cradtor.

For value recsived, Seller hereby assigns to Crediter all its rights, title and interest In tihis Contract and the propesty
which is the subject matter hereot and authorizes Creditor to do everything necessary to collect and discharge same. All the
terms of any existing written agreements between Saller and Creditor goveming the purchess of Contracts are made & part

hereof by refarence, it being understooe that Craditer relies upon the above warranties and upon said agreements in purch
this Contract,

PaEeE Y ORIGIKAL COPY - . SAGE 5T 8
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ODOMETER DISCLOSURE

REQISTERED OWNERIS)

DREW A DUNWORTH
RD 1 BOX 348
GRAMPIAN PA 14838

FIRST LIEN FAVOR OF.

GREEN PDINT CREDIY CORP

8y
NTATV

[COMMONWEALTH. OF PENNSYLVA[\TW;;

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CERT|F|CATE OF TITLE FOR A VEHICLE

‘ ﬁil uucuefs .

[ “searcap *'mmsﬂts '

EXEMPT B8Y FEDERAL LAW

FIRSY UENR|
UEN RELEASED e }

MAIUNG ADDRESS

GREEN POINTY CREDIT CORP
400 S POINTE 8LVD

STE 230

CANONSBURG Pa 153!7

| cartily as of the date of issue. the officidl records ot the Pannsylvana
of the said vehicte.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN
TO BEFORE ME.

Oupanment
ulrmuporuhommwmunm(s)orewwwmmnhhhmm

D. | APPLICATION FOR TITLE AND LIEN INFORMATIO: -

|

MAKE OF VEMICLE TITLE NUMBER

RY L TAL] exéiggj,_ L
ODOM PROCD. DATE . ooou mgs o QDQM 3TATUS
I, 7200 ":;"4,. o
Gm GCWR hTLE BRANDS
QDOMLTER STATUS

0+ ACTUAL MREAGE

. 1= MILEAGE EXCEEDS THE MECHANICAL

. - e s UMt -

€ 2= NOT THE ACTUAL M EAGE

3 HOT THE ACTUAL MILEAGE-OROMETER
TAMPERING VERIFIED

4 ©XBUPT SROM COOMETER N<SCLOSURE

TITLE BRAND'S
a.mmuevmcu

» COLLECTWLE VENMCLE
l = QUT OF COUNTRY
- G = QRIKGMALLY MFGD mms
t DISTRIBUNON
N« AGRICLL TURAL VEHICLE
L = LOGGING

: - YRMICLE
i : « (/WAS A FOULICE VEMICLE
= RECONSTRUCTED
S = STREETROD
T = AECOVERED THEFT VN
V » VQ‘QEMINS mssutovn
LOCD YEHICLE

x -IIMMAYM

T AUTHORZED REPRESBTATNE T

~ BRADLEY L MALLORY

FLETEL 27 PYRT

ERICLE 15 SCLD AYD IAE
SCCI.ChL OK

E GF TS DSCUTENT ARE

CerPLETED

When spplying for tie wih a co-owner, other then your spouse. chack one of

thoes diosks. ¥ o biock 18 checked, e wilt be issuad as "fmls s Common®

AQ mTwm-mRmdSwa(mMotmm e goos.
Suniving owna

80 TMlncomlenMder Inlerest of deceased ownor
gabs o hes of het hews or estate)

| 1ST UEN DATE.

=P FrouEN cHEck [ ]

(ST LIENHOLDER

STREET

crry ! STATE b

FINANCIAL QSTIYUTION NUMBER

The undersigned hareby makes spprcation for Centiixcate of Title to the vehcle

28D LIEN OATE. = IF NO LIEN, CHECK ]

abavy, subtysc to the encumtiances and other fegat cladme set (arh hare.

SIGNATUAE OF CO-APPUCANTT“LE OF AUTHORIZED SIGNER

2ND LIENHOLOER

STREET

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION NUMBER

PENGAD 800-631-6989

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT




NOTICE OF DEFAULT

May 9, 2004 GREENPOINT CREDIT, LLC
P.0.BOX 507
MEMPHIS, TN 38101
88R 472-7338

RE: Manufactured Home Loan -- Account# 000006130187700001

DREW A. DUNWORTH
RR 1 BOX 368
GRAMPIAN, PA 16838-9720

You are now in default on your Manufactured Home Loan Contract. If you correct the default, you may continue with the

contract as though you did not default Your default consists of failure to make timely payments of one or more installments as
agreed to in the terms of the contract. )

Thirty-one (31) days after the date of this notice, we may have the tight to commence legal action and repossess your
manufactured home.

Cure of defanlt: You may cure your defanlt by making payment in the amount indicated below:

Past Due Monthly Payment(s) $ 797.16

Late Charge(s) $ 4298
Total Due Now b 840.14

Creditor's rights: Any partial payment of the amount due which is reccived by us will be applied to your account. You will need
to pay the full amount by the date indicated above in order te cure your defanlt. If you do not correct your default within 31 days
due from the postmarked date of this notice, we may exercise our rights against you under the law by accelerating your debt and

either repossessing your manufactured home or, if necessary, bringing a court action to obtain possession of your manufactured
home. .

If we elect to exercise our rights against you by repossession of the manufactured home you may, at any time before we sell or
otherwise dispose of the manufactured home or enter into a contract for its sale ot other disposition, (which shall be at least 45
days after postmark of this notice), redeem the manufactured home by paying us all amounts due plus expenses reasonably

incurred by us in detaching and transporting the manufactured home to the site of the sale and our reasonable attorney's fees, to
the extent permitted by law, plus court costs.

If you have any questions, write to us at the address above or call me at the phone number listed above between the hours of 8:00
am. and 5:00 p.m.,, Monday through Friday.

If this default was caused by your failure to make a payment or payments, and you want to pay by mail, please send a check or
money order. Do not send cash.

CC: File

If any additional regular payment becomes due during this cure period, this payment must also be paid in order to avoid any
further default. This correspondence is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT

e

i _C-
.

PA (144) 095-11-0000061301877-00001

SreenPuint em
[Via Certified Mail: 7103 5580 3025 1256 6595] "




VERIFICATTON

T, Natalie Marc, Tegal Processor, and duly authorized representative of Greenpoint Credit
LLC, do herehy depose and say subject to (he penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating Lo unsworn
fulsification to authorities, that the facts sct forth in the loregoing Complaint in Replevin are true and
correct to the best of my information and belief.
Natalie Marc 4

Legal Processor
Greenpoint Credit I.LLC




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC Sheriff Docket # 16568
VS. 04-1744-CD
DUNWORTH, DREW A.
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW NOVEMBER 12, 2004 AT 10:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
ON DREW A. DUNWORTH, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, RD#1 BOX 368, GRAMPIAN,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO ROSEANNE DUNWORTH,
MOTHER A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

Return Costs

Cost Description
27.00 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 7669

10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 7667

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

WW P : -
Ch:;tae;{A. HawénsW

Sheriff

FILED

DEC 15 2004 ¢

Lo
William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC,
Plaintiff,
V.

Drew A. Dunworth,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2004-1744 CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Praecipe for Writ of Possession

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

Edward F. Voelker,
PA1D. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA 1.D. #82058

Jr.

Gregory W. Bevington

PA1D. #92143

Voelker & Associates, P.C.

Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building

429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

FILED e
/Qork d.go 60
DEC g@& "

(,Jr t 4o ShF
William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



&  INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 2004 - 1744 CD

V.
Drew A. Dunworth,

Defendant.

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please issue a Writ of Possession in the above captioned matter for the 1999 Dutch Housing,
Inc. Dutchess manufactured home (serial no. 18141E) located at RD 1 Box 368, Grampian, PA

16838.

Respectfully submitted,

VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Chad R. Callahan
Attomeys for Plaintiff

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned does hereby certify that the attached was served upon the defendant by regular First
Class Mail this 10 day of ~ 1 ccet—2004.

Drew A. Dunworth
RD 1 Box 368
Grampian, PA 16838

CHAD R. CALLAHAN



Greenpoint Credit LLC,
Plaintiff,
V.

Drew A. Dunworth,

Defendant.

. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
<N
No. 2004 - 1744 CD Vo
. e "f?’a\
TYPE OF PLEADING: rouh
Writ of Possession e

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA1D. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA 1.D. #82058

Gregory W. Bevington
PA 1.D. #92143

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543



»

H\} THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 2004 - 1744 CD
\Z
Drew A. Dunworth,

Defendant.

WRIT OF POSSESSION

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

County of Clearfield

To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:
To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter you are directed to deliver

possession of the following described property to Plaintiff:

1999 Dutch Housing, Inc. Dutchess manufactured home (serial no. 18141E) located at RD 1

Box 368, Grampian, PA 16838.

Date:_Wcerec A, ST

Prothonotary



* INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC,
Plaintiff,
V.

Drew A. Dunworth,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 2004-1744-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Plaintiff’s Praecipe for Default Judgment
Pursuant to PA. R.C.P. 1037(b)

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA1D. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA LD. #82058

Gregory W. Bevington
PA1D. #92143

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

F\LED% Pd,ao.oo

o No CC.
bF ECHZL{ZUA Noiesto

Wiliam A. Shaw
P

rothonotarle\erK of Courts

hof.



* INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 2004-1744 CD

v.
Drew A. Dunworth,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF’S PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT
JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO PA. R.C.P. 1037(b)

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter judgment for possession and in the sum specified below, in favor of Plaintiff, and
against Defendant, Drew A. Dunworth, for failure to file an Answer or otherwise respond in the above-
captioned action at the above number and term within twenty (20) days from the date of service of the

Complaint. Please assess Plaintiff’s damages against Defendant, Drew A. Dunworth, as follows:

Principal $28,212.00
Interest $0.00 (212 daysx 11.10 perdiem)
Attorneys fees $600.00
Costs to be added
TOTAL $31,165.20

I certify that a written notice of intention to file this Praccipe was mailed to Defendant after the
default had occurred and at least ten (10) days before the date of the filing of this Praecipe. I further
certify that the Defendant, is not in active military service. A copy of the Notice is attached hereto as

Exhibit "A". The undersigned verifies that the statements of fact in the Praecipe are true and correct



*and are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unswom falsifications to

authorities.

Respectfully submitted,
VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Chad R. Callahan

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY. PENNSYLVANIA
Greenpoint Credit LLC. CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff. No. 2004 1744 CD

V.
Drew A. Dunworth,
Detfendant.

TO: Drew A. Dunworth: RD 1 Box 368 Grampian, PA 16838
DATE OF NOTICE: 12/1/2004

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH
THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING
AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.

THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A
LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
814-765-2641, ext 5982

VOELKER CIATES, P.C.
/1L

Chad R. Callahan

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604
(412) 765-0543

ExHmisiT
wAY



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned does hereby certify that the attached was served upon the defendant by regular First
Class Mail this | dayof Veccm , 2004.

Drew A. Dunworth
RD 1 Box 368
Grampian, PA 16838

CHAD R. CALLAHAN



‘\

Greenpoint Credit LLC,
Plaintiff,
V.

Drew A. Dunworth,

Defendant.

T ’i; \f! ]
CIVIL DIVISION N
No. 2004-1744 CD Ch
(,f
TYPE OF PLEADING:

Notice of Order, Decree or Judgment

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA LD. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA 1D. #82058

Gregory W. Bevington
PA1D. #92143

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION AN
LN
Plaintiff, No. 2004 - 1744 CD v
- A
v ‘ i
ey
("/’
Drew A. Dunworth,
Defendant.

NOTICE OF ORDER, DECREE OR JUDGMENT

TO: ( )Plaintiff (X)Defendant ( ) Gamishee ( ) Additional Defendant

You are hereby notified that the following Order, Decree, or Judgement has been entered
againstyouon ___ Necombec A, Arpd

( )  Decree Nisi in Equity.

( )  Final Decree in Equity.

(X') Judgmentof (') Confession () Verdict
(X) Default ( ) Non-suit
( ) Non-Pros () Arbitration Award

(X')  Judgment is for possession and in the amount:
$31,165.20 Plus Costs

()  District Justice Transcript of J udgenﬁent in (Assumpsit/Trespass) in the amount of
$ , PLUS COSTS.

( ) Ifnot satisfied within sixty (60) days, your motor vehicle operator’s license will be suspended
by the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation.

If you have any questions concerning the above, please contact:

Name of Attorney for Plaintiff:

Chad R. Callahan PROTHONOTARY
Voelker & Associates, P.C.

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building

429 Forbes Avenue By:
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 Deputy
(412) 765-0543




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, .. <", %"

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

Greenpoint Credit LLC
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2004-01744-CD
Real Debt: $31,165.20
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. . Costs: $
Int. From: $
Drew Dunworth Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)
Instrument: Default Judgment

Date of Entry: December 21, 2004

Expires: December 21, 2009

Certified from the record this 21st day of December, 2004.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 2004 1744 CD
V. TYPE OF PLEADING:

Praecipe to Mark Satisfied
Drew A. Dunworth,

Defendant.
FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA1D. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA 1.D. #82058

Gregory W. Bevington
PA1.D. #92143

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543 .

FILED#«

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 2004 1744 CD
V.
Drew A. Dunworth,

Defendant.

Praecipe to Mark Satisfied

To the Prothonotary:

Kindly mark the above judgment satisfied, without prejudice.

VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Chad R. Callahan

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604
(412) 765-0543



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF AT
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA PRSP

CIVIL DIVISION

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT

No.: 2004-01744-CD

Greenpoint Credit LLC
Debt: $31,165.20
Vs.
Atty's Comm.:
Drew Dunworth

Interest From:

Cost: $7.00

NOW, Friday, April 08, 2005 , directions for satisfaction having been received, and all
costs having been paid, SATISFACTION was entered of record.

Certified from the record this 8th day of April, A.D. 2005.

Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC,
Plaintift,
V.

Drew A. Dunworth,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 2004 1744 CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Praecipe to Discontinue

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA1D. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA1D. #82058

Gregory W. Bevington
PAID. #92143 '

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 2004 1744 CD

V.
Drew A. Dunworth,

Defendant.

Praecipe to Discontinue

To the Prothonotary:

Kindly discontinue the above matter, without prejudice.

VOEL%(E & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
yde/&

CHad R. Callahan

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604
(412) 765-0543




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

Greenpoint Credit LLC

Vs. No. 2004-01744-CD
Drew Dunworth

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on April 8, 2005,
marked:

Discontinued without Prejudice

Record costs in the sum of $125.00 have been paid in full by Chad R. Callahan, Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 8th day of April A.D. 2005.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



by IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 20073
NO: 04-1744-CD
PLAINTIFF: GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC
VS.

DEFENDANT: DREW A. DUNWORTH

Execusion POSSESSION

SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 12/21/2004

LEVY TAKEN @
POSTED @
SALE HELD

SOLD TO

SOLD FOR AMOUNT PLUS COSTS
WRIT RETURNED 02/08/2006

DATE DEED FILED

PROPERTY ADDRESS RD #1, BOX 368 GRAMPIAN , PA 16838

SERVICES

03/02/2005 @ 9:52 AM SERVED DREW A. DUNWORTH

SERVED DREW A. DUNWORTH, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE RD #1, BOX 368, GRAMPIAN, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY
HANDING TO DREW A. DUNWORTH

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF POSSESSION AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

FIL
T
B 09

William A. Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



U

! IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 20073

NO: 04-1744-CD
PLAINTIFF: GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC

VS,
DEFENDANT: DREW A. DUNWORTH

Execution POSSESSION

SHERIFF RETURN

SHERIFF HAWKINS $27.72
SURCHARGE $10.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2006

AN

Chester"A. Hawkins
Sheriff



I IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC,
Plaintiff,
V.

Drew A. Dunworth,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 2004 - 1744 CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Writ of Possession

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA I.D. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PALD. #82058

Gregory W. Bevington
PA'LD. #92143

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 2004 - 1744 CD

V.
Drew A. Dunworth,

Defendant.

WRIT OF POSSESSION

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

County of Clearfield

To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:

To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter you are directed to deliver

‘possession of the following described property to Plaintiff:

1999 Dutch Housing, Inc. Dutchess manufactured home (serial no. 18141E) located at RD 1

Box 368, Grampian, PA 16838.
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